
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Board of Governors of the Guildhall School of 

Music and Drama 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 18 SEPTEMBER 2013 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Alderman David Graves 

(Chairman) 
Deputy John Bennett 
(Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy John Barker 
Sir Andrew Burns 
Deputy John Chapman 
Christina Coker 
Neil Constable 
Ieuan Davies 
Daniel Evans 
Marianne Fredericks 
Gareth Higgins 
 

Paul Hughes 
Professor Barry Ife 
Pamela Lidiard 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Kathryn McDowell 
Ann Pembroke 
John Scott 
Jeremy Simons 
Angela Starling 
Alderman Fiona Woolf 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Rakesh Hira 

 tel. no.: 020 7332 1408 
rakesh.hira@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm  

 
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

AGENDA 

 
 

Principal's Introduction to the Agenda  
 

This summer vacation has been busier than ever, with the phased occupation of Milton 
Court (item 7) and the consequential building works in the Silk St building taking up a great 
deal of time and energy. The late completion and occupation of Milton Court has produced 
some favourable calendar variances in the management accounts (item 22), but has also led 
to some additional costs that were not in the School’s original budget. Fundraising for Milton 
Court has also progressed, with the School now over £10m towards a target of £13.5m, 
leaving £3.4m to be raised (item 20). An external review of our fundraising performance by 
More Partnership (item 21) has proved broadly positive and suggests that more could be 
achieved with further investment and some shift of focus. Preparations for the formal 
opening of Milton Court on 26 September are well advanced and the Board will receive a 
proof copy of the programme for the evening at the meeting on 18 September. 
 
A great deal of work has also been done following the audit of child protection policies earlier 
this year. Child pro
[...]
ached). 
 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
4. *PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE FINANCE & RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

 To receive the public minutes of the Finance & Resources Committee held on 30 April 
2013 (attached) and 5 September 2013 (to follow). 
 

 For Information 
 a) 30 April 2013  (Pages 9 - 10) 

 

 b) 5 September 2013   
 

5. *PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE AUDIT & RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

 To receive the public minutes of the Audit & Risk Management Committee of the 
meeting held on 1 July 2013 (copy attached). 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 14) 

 
6. *PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE REMUNERATION COMMITTEE 
 

 To receive the public minutes of the Remuneration Committee held on 8 July 2013 
(copy attached). 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 15 - 18) 

 
 
 
 
 
 



4 
 

7. PRINCIPAL'S GENERAL REPORT 
 

 Report of the Principal. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 19 - 26) 

 
8. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SAFEGUARDING POLICY 
 

 Joint report of the Principal and the Town Clerk (copy attached). 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 27 - 54) 

 
9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
 
  

 
 For Decision 

Part 2 - Non Public Agenda 
 
12. NON PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 13 May 2013 (copy 
attached). 
 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 55 - 60) 

 
13. *NON PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE FINANCE & RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

 To receive the non-public minutes of the Finance & Resources Committee held on 30 
April 2013 (attached) and 5 September 2013 (to follow). 
 
 

 For Information 
 a) 30 April 2013  (Pages 61 - 64) 

 

 b) 5 September 2013   
 
 
 
 



5 
 

14. *NON PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE AUDIT & RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

 To receive the non-public minutes of the Audit & Risk Management Committee of the 
meeting held on 1 July 2013 (copy attached). 
 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 65 - 68) 

 
15. *NON PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE REMUNERATION COMMITTEE 
 

 To receive the non-public minutes of the Remuneration Committee held on 8 July 
2013 (copy attached). 
 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 69 - 70) 

 
16. FEE SCHEDULE FOR 2014/15 
 

 Report of the Principal (copy attached). 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 71 - 82) 

 
17. GUILDHALL SCHOOL ENTERPRISE BUSINESS PLAN AND UPDATE ON 

ACTIVITY TO DATE 
 

 Report of the Assistant Principal (copy attached). 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 83 - 102) 

 
18. 2014 ACCESS AGREEMENT 
 

 Report of the Principal (copy attached).  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 103 - 106) 

 
19. TEACHING AND LEARNING STRATEGY 
 

 Report of the Assistant Principal.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 107 - 122) 

 
 
 
 
 
 



6 
 

20. DEVELOPMENT OFFICE ANNUAL REPORT 2012/13 
 

 Report of the Head of Development (copy attached). 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 123 - 154) 

 
21. DEVELOPMENT REVIEW REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 Report of the Head of Development (copy attached). 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 155 - 202) 

 
22. FINANCE REVIEW JULY 2013 PERIOD 4, 2013/14 FINANCIAL YEAR 
 

 Report of the Chief Operating and Financial Officer.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 203 - 208) 

 
23. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

BOARD 
 
24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE BOARD AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED 

 
Governors Only 

 
25. OPERATION PERILLA 
 

 Oral update by the Principal. 
 

 For Information 
26. SENIOR STAFF ROLES 
 

 Report of the Principal (To Follow).  
 

 For Decision 



BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC AND 
DRAMA 

 
Monday, 13 May 2013  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Governors of the Guildhall School of Music 

and Drama held at Guildhall, EC2 on Monday, 13 May 2013 at 1.45pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy John Barker 
Deputy John Bennett 
Sir Andrew Burns 
Deputy John Chapman 
Christina Coker 
Neil Constable 
Daisy Evans 
Marianne Fredericks 
Alderman David Graves 
Gareth Higgins 
 

Paul Hughes 
Professor Barry Ife 
Pamela Lidiard 
Kathryn McDowell 
Deputy Wendy Mead 
Ann Pembroke 
John Scott 
Jeremy Simons 
Alderman Fiona Woolf 
 

 
In Attendance 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness CC 
Nicy Roberts, Representative of the Centre for Young Musicians 
Peter Young, Chairman of the Guildhall School Trust 
Diane Meehan, TDAP Observer 
 
Officers: 
Rakesh Hira - Town Clerk's Department 

Mathew Lawrence - Town Clerk's Department 

Chris Bilsland - Chamberlain 

Sandeep Dwesar - Guildhall School of Music & Drama 

Clive Russell - Guildhall School of Music & Drama 

Jonathan Vaughan - Guildhall School of Music & Drama 

Christian Burgess - Guildhall School of Music & Drama 

Michael Dick - Guildhall School of Music & Drama 

Sean Gregory - Guildhall School of Music & Drama 

Hannah Bibbins - Guildhall School of Music & Drama 

 
 
Alderman Fiona Woolf took the Chair 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Daniel Evans. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Alderman David Graves declared that his daughter is at the Junior Guildhall 
(this was a standing declaration). 
 
Sir Andrew Burns declared that he was Chairman of the Hestercombe Gardens 
Trust (this was a standing declaration). 
 
Nicy Roberts declared that she was a member of the CYM Monitoring Group, 
editor of the CYM newsletter UPBEAT, and organiser of the LSSO Alumni 
database (this was a standing declaration). 
 
 

3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL  
The Order of the Court of Common Council, 25 April 2013, appointing the 
Board and approving its Terms of Reference was received.  
 
 

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
Governors proceeded to elect a Chairman pursuant to Standing Order No. 29. 
The Town Clerk read out a list of Governors eligible for the Chair, and 
Alderman David Graves, being the only Governor indicating his willingness to 
serve was duly elected Chairman for the ensuing year, and took the Chair.  
 
The Chairman welcomed Marianne Fredericks, John Scott and Angela Starling 
on joining the Board and thanked Stella Currie, Deputy Richard Regan and 
Alderman Sir David Wootton for their contribution and hard work whilst serving 
as Governors.  
 
The Chairman also welcomed Diane Meehan, TDAP observer. 
 
 

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
Governors proceeded to elect a Deputy Chairman pursuant to Standing Order 
No. 30. The Town Clerk read out a list of Governors eligible to serve as Deputy 
Chairman, and Deputy John Bennett, being the only Governor indicating his 
willingness to serve was duly elected Deputy Chairman for the ensuing year.  
 
 

6. BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC & 
DRAMA AND NEW COURT APPOINTMENTS  
RESOLVED – That the following Guildhall School Governors be noted: 
 
To note that the Guildhall School Governors are as follows: - 
 
(i) Principal of the Guildhall School for the time being 
 Professor Barry Ife CBE FKC Hon FRAM BA (Hons) PhD ALCM 
 
(ii) Academic Member of the School Staff elected by the School’s Academic 

Staff – Pamela Lidiard 

Page 2



 
(iii) Non-Academic Member of School Staff Elected by School Administrative 

Staff – Gareth Higgins  
 
(iv) Guildhall School Student Representative for the time being - Daisy Evans, 

President of the Students’ Union  
 
(v) 6 Co-opted Governors 

 
(vi) 11 Common Council Members; Marianne Fredericks, John Scott and 

Angela Starling were recently elected by the Court of Common Council and 
Deputy John Bennett was re-elected. 

 
 

7. APPOINTMENT OF SUB COMMITTEES FOR 2013/2014  
A report of the Town Clerk setting out the appointment of the Audit & Risk 
Management, Remuneration, Nominations, Reference, Finance & Resources 
and Governance & Effectiveness Sub Committees for 2013/2014 was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED – That the 2013/14 membership of the Sub Committee be 
noted/approved as follows: 
 
a) the membership of the Audit & Risk Management Committee comprise of 

the following Governors: 
- Jeremy Simons (elected Chairman of the Audit & Risk Management Sub 

Committee) 
- Christina Coker 
- Neil Constable 
- Angela Starling 
- Vacancy 

 
b) the membership of the Remuneration Committee comprise of the 

following Governors: 
- Alderman David Graves, Chairman 
- Deputy John Bennett, Deputy Chairman 
- Sir Andrew Burns 
- Neil Constable 
- Barry Ife 
- Pamela Lidiard 
- Jeremy Simons 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



c) the membership of the Nominations Committee comprise of the following 
Governors: 

- Alderman David Graves, Chairman 
- Deputy John Bennett, Deputy Chairman 
- Sir Andrew Burns 
- Christina Coker 
- Marianne Fredericks 
- Paul Hughes 
- Barry Ife 
- Pamela Lidiard 
- John Scott 
- Jeremy Simons 

 
d) the membership of the Reference Sub Committee comprise of the 

following Governors: 
- Alderman David Graves, Chairman 
- Deputy John Bennett, Deputy Chairman 
- Deputy John Barker 
- Sir Andrew Burns 
- Deputy John Chapman 
- Gareth Higgins 

 
e) the membership of the Finance & Resources Committee comprise of the 

following Governors: 
- Alderman David Graves, Chairman 
- Deputy John Bennett, Deputy Chairman 
- Sir Andrew Burns 
- Deputy John Chapman 
- Marianne Fredericks 
- John Scott 
- Vacancy 

 
f) the membership of the Governance & Effectiveness Committee 

comprise of the following Governors: 
- Sir Andrew Burns, Chairman 
- Deputy John Bennett, Deputy Chairman 
- Alderman David Graves 
- Gareth Higgins 
- Barry Ife 
- Jeremy Simons 

 
 

8. PUBLIC MINUTES  
The public minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2013 were approved as a 
correct record.  
 
 

9. *PUBLIC MINUT
[...]
te student was achieving the Director of 
Creative Learning explained that students were being equipped to develop the 
full range of skills required to be a successful professional practitioner in the 
21st century.  Areas of training include performing, composing, collaborating, 
leading and teaching in a variety of cultural, educational and community-based 
settings, as well as in subject areas such as health and well-being, 
performance psychology, entrepreneurship and career planning.  Learning 
experiences for both undergraduates and postgraduates also included 
undertaking inter-disciplinary and cross-sector projects in a wide variety of 
contexts, enabling students to better understand the expectations and 
opportunities that would lie before them during their professional careers.  
 
 

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
 
Live Performance 
 
In response to a question by a Governor it was noted that the School would 
explore any potential opportunities in using the amphitheatre for live 
performance.  
 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items.  
 
 

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
 

16. NON PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2013 were approved 
as a correct record.  
 
 

17. LONDON LIVING WAGE - STUDENT AND STAFF CATERING CONTRACT  
A report of the Chamberlain was considered and agreed. 
 
 

18. *NON PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE FINANCE & RESOURCES COMMITTEE  
The non-public minutes of the Finance & Resources Committee held on 30 
April 2013 were received.  
 
 

19. *NON PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE NOMINATIONS COMMITTEE  
The non-public minutes of the Nominations Committee held on 2 May 2013 
were received.  

Page 6



Kathryn McDowell and Clive Russell were not present for Item 20 
 

20. RECOMMENDATION FOR FELLOWSHIPS AND HONORARY 
FELLOWSHIPS - 2013  
A report of the Principal was considered and agreed.  
 

21. STRATEGIC PLAN REVISION  
A report of the Principal was considered and agreed. 
 

22. SENIOR SCHOOL PROVISIONAL TUITION FEES FOR 2014/15  
A report of the Principal was considered and agreed. 
 

23. GUILDHALL SCHOOL LONG TERM FINANCIAL PLAN  
A joint report of the Principal and Chamberlain was received. 
 

24. BUDGET MANUAL - FINANCIAL YEAR 2013/14  
A report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer was considered and agreed. 
 

25. ACADEMIC YEAR FINANCIAL FORECASTS (DRAFT)  
A report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer was considered and agreed.  
 

26. FINANCE REVIEW  
A report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer was received.  
 
Extension of the meeting 
In accordance with Standing Order 40, the Board agreed to extend the meeting 
beyond two hours. 
 

27. MILTON COURT FUNDRAISING AND RECOGNITION  
A report of the Principal was considered and agreed. 
 

28. MILTON COURT PRACTICAL COMPLETION AND OPENING SEASON  
A report of the Principal was received.  
 

29. CYM SATELLITES  
A report of the Principal was considered and agreed. 
 

30. PROGRESS REPORT CAPITAL/SUPPLEMENTARY REVIEW PROGRAMME 
2009/10 - 2013/14 AND PROPOSALS FOR CAPITAL/SUPPLEMENTARY 
REVIEW PROGRAMME 2014/15 - 2016/17  
A report of the Principal was considered and agreed. 
 

31. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions.  
 

32. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no urgent items.  
 

Page 7



The meeting ended at 4.00pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Rakesh Hira 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1408 
rakesh.hira@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 8



FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE OF THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS 
OF THE GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC & DRAMA 

 
Tuesday, 30 April 2013  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Finance and Resources Committee of the Board of 

Governors of the Guildhall School of Music & Drama held at Committee Rooms, 2nd 
Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Tuesday, 30 April 2013 at 1.45pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman David Graves (Chairman) 
Deputy John Bennett (Deputy Chairman) 
Sir Andrew Burns 
Deputy John Chapman 
 
In attendance: 
Jeremy Simons 

 
Officers: 
Rakesh Hira - Town Clerk's Department 

Professor Barry Ife - Principal, Guildhall School of Music and Drama 

Sandeep Dwesar - Guildhall School of Music & Drama 

Niki Cornwell - Chamberlain's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
There were no apologies.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Alderman David Graves declared that his daughter has a place at the Junior 
Guildhall (this was a standing declaration). 
 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES  
The public minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2013 were approved as 
a correct record.  
 

4. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE FINANCE & 
RESOURCES COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items.  
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4a

Page 9



6. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act. 
 

7. NON PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2013 were approved 
as a correct record.  
 
 

8. GUILDHALL SCHOOL LONG TERM FINANCIAL PLAN  
A joint report of the Principal and the Chamberlain was received.  
 

9. BAD DEBT  
A report of the Chief Operating and Financial Officer was considered and 
agreed. 
 

10. BUDGET MANUAL 13/14  
A report of the Chief Operating and Financial Officer was considered and 
agreed.  
 

11. HEFCE FIVE YEAR FINANCIAL FORECASTS (DRAFT)  
A report of the Chief Operating and Financial Officer was considered and 
agreed.  
 
 

12. FINANCE REVIEW  
A report of the Chief Operating and Financial Officer was received.  
 
 

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE FINANCE & 
RESOURCES COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no urgent items.  
 

 
The meeting ended at 3.30pm 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
Contact Officer: Rakesh Hira 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1408 
rakesh.hira@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 10



AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE OF THE BOARD OF 
GOVERNORS OF THE GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC & DRAMA 

Monday, 1 July 2013  
!

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Management Committee of the 
Board of Governors of the Guildhall School of Music & Drama held at 

Guildhall, EC2 on Monday, 1 July 2013 at 1.45pm 
!

Present 
!
Members: 
"#$#%&!'(%)*+!,-./($%/*0!
-.$(+1(*/!-)2#$!
3#(4!-)*+1/54#!
6*7#4/!'1/$4(*7!
!
!
Officers: 
8/2#+.!9($/! :! ;)<*!-4#$2=+!>#?/$1%#*1!

@$)A#++)$!B/$$&!CA#! :! @$(*D(?/4E!FG(4H./44!'D.))4!)A!IG+(D!/*H!>$/%/!

'/*H##?!><#+/$! :! FG(4H./44!'D.))4!)A!IG+(D!J!>$/%/!

-4(K#!8G++#44! :! FG(4H./44!'D.))4!)A!IG+(D!J!>$/%/!

I(D./#4!>(D2! :! FG(4H./44!'D.))4!)A!IG+(D!J!>$/%/!

'/$/.!L/44! :! FG(4H./44!'D.))4!)A!IG+(D!J!>$/%/!

@/G4!3/74#! :! -./%5#$4/(*=+!>#?/$1%#*1!

!
!

MN! APOLOGIES  

;.#$#!<#$#!*)!/?)4)7(#+N!!!
!

ON! MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 

RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  

;.#$#!<#$#!*)!H#D4/$/1()*+N!
!

PN! ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  

C*! /DD)$H/*D#! <(1.! '1/*H(*7! Q$H#$! 3)N! PR! 3#(4! -)*+1/54#! </+! HG4&! #4#D1#H!
>#?G1&!-./($%/*!A)$!1.#!#*+G(*7!&#/$N!!
!

SN! PUBLIC MINUTES  

;.#!?G54(D!%(*G1#+!)A!1.#!%##1(*7!.#4H!)*!MT!"/*G/$&!ORMP!<#$#!/??$)K#H!/+!
/!D)$$#D1!$#D)$HN!!
!
I/11#$+!6$(+(*7!
!
Cycle of Reports 

;.#!-.(#A!Q?#$/1(*7!J!U
[...]
at this Committee has a remit to satisfy itself that (and is satisfied that) any ad 
hoc or personalised payments that might distort the basic remuneration structure 
are made according to transparent and justifiable rules. 

• That this Committee has a remit to benchmark the salary of the Principal against 
sector comparators and is (or is not) content with the outcome of the benchmarking. 

It was agreed upon the suggestion of the Chairman that this was a Committee 
which might sensibly be chaired by a non-City Governor, and that at its next 
meeting the Committee should elect a new Chairman from among the non-City 
Governors.  
 
 

4. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items.  
 
 

5. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED: That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
 

6. STAFF ANALYSIS, SALARIES & SECTOR COMPARATORS  
A report of the Principal was received. 
 
 

Page 16



7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
REMUNERATION COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no urgent items.  
 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.47 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Rakesh Hira 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1408 
rakesh.hira@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

Committee(s): Date(s): 

Board of Governors of the Guildhall School of Music & Drama 18 September 2013 

Subject:  

Principal’s General Report 

Public 

Report of:  

Principal 

For information 

 
Summary 

 
This report updates the Board on a number of general issues, including: 
 

• Awards and Prizes 

• Alumni Successes 

• Staff Successes 

• Milton Court Update 

• Taught Degree-Award
[...]
 textual comments, to divisions and departments for commentary and 
analysis. Action plans will be scrutinised by programme boards and the Teaching and 
Learning Board during the autumn term. An initial analysis of free-text comments from 
respondents has revealed lower levels of satisfaction with teaching in some departments in 
music and frequent complaints about poor communication between teachers and 
departments. 
 
The results of the School’s own internal whole-school survey, which covers all students, 
including postgraduate students, also point to a significant overall decline in satisfaction 
across the board. These outcomes, together with the free-text comments, have also been 
referred to departments and programme boards for comment. It is essential that we identify 
the reasons for the fall in student satisfaction which are likely to impact adversely on the 
School’s leading position in the Guardian’s league table of specialist institutions from 2015. 
The School has been placed first in that table for 2014, for the second year running. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23



6 

 

7 Update on Student Recruitment 
 
Student recruitment for entry in 2013 is on target in Acting and Technical Theatre, but as at 
4 September, there were four fte vacancies in undergraduate music and 20.5 fte vacancies 
in postgraduate music. The latter figure is particularly disappointing as 18 fte of the shortfall 
is in the new Orchestral Artistry pathway, which may need a year or two more to get fully 
established. The forecast year-end fee-income shortfall in music at the end of period 4 was 
£62k. Recruitment will continue in the hope of closing this gap and application data for entry 
in 2014 will be closely scrutinised to ensure that intake targets for that year are fully met. 
 
 
8 CYM Centres in Norwich and Taunton 
 
Good progress has been made in establishing pilot CYM centres in Norfolk and Somerset. 
The two centres, one located at the City of Norwich School and the other at He
[...]
f Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 106

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 19

Page 107

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 108

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 109

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 122

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 20

Page 123

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 124

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 125

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 154

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 21

Page 155

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 160

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 161

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 198

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 199

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 202

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 22

Page 203

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 208

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Public Minutes
	4a 30 April 2013
	5 *Public Minutes of the Audit & Risk Management Committee
	6 *Public Minutes of the Remuneration Committee
	7 Principal's General Report
	8 Children and Young People Safeguarding policy
	Guildhall School Safeguarding policy FINAL

	12 Non Public Minutes
	13a 30 April 2013
	14 *Non Public Minutes of the Audit & Risk Management Committee
	15 *Non Public Minutes of the Remuneration Committee
	16 Fee Schedule for 2014/15
	Fee schedule for 2014

	17 Guildhall School Enterprise Business Plan and Update on Activity to Date
	ENTERPRISE BUSINESS PLAN
	ENTERPRISE BUSINESS PLAN Appendices

	18 2014 Access Agreement
	Access Agreement 2014 Appendix

	19 Teaching and Learning Strategy
	TLB 12 13 98 Teaching and Learning strategy final - corrected figures

	20 Development Office Annual Report 2012/13
	Development Office Annual Report 2012-13

	21 Development Review Report and Recommendations
	Development Review Report App A
	Development Review Report App B

	22 FINANCE REVIEW July 2013 Period 4, 2013/14 Financial Year



Minutes of the meeting


BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC AND 
DRAMA 

 
Wednesday, 18 September 2013  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Governors of the Guildhall School of Music 

and Drama held at Committee Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on 
Wednesday, 18 September 2013 at 1.45pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman David Graves (Chairman) 
Deputy John Bennett (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy John Barker 
Sir Andrew Burns 
Deputy John Chapman 
Christina Coker 
Neil Constable 
Ieuan Davies 
Daniel Evans 
Marianne Fredericks 

Gareth Higgins 
Paul Hughes 
Professor Barry Ife 
Pamela Lidiard 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Kathryn McDowell 
Ann Pembroke 
Jeremy Simons 
Angela Starling 
 

 
In Attendance 
George Gillon (Chief Commoner) 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
Nicy Roberts 
 
Officers: 
Daniel Hooper - Town Clerk's Department 

Matthew Pitt - Town Clerk's Department 

Duncan Barker - Guildhall School of Music and Drama 

Christian Burgess - Guildhall School of Music & Drama 

Sandeep Dwesar - Guildhall School of Music & Drama 

Helena Gaunt -  

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from John Scott.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Deputy Catherine McGuinness declared a non-pecuniary interest as her 
daughter was studying at the School. 
 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness and Deputy John Chapman declared non-
pecuniary interests as Members of the Worshipful Company of Musicians.  
 
Sir Andrew Burns declared a non-pecuniary interest as Chairman of the 
Hestercombe Gardens Trust.  



 
3. PUBLIC MINUTES  

The public minutes and non-public summary of meeting held on 13 May 2013 
were approved.  
 
 

4. *PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE FINANCE & RESOURCES COMMITTEE  
The public minutes and non-public summary of the Finance and Resources 
Committee meetings held on 30 April and 5 September 2013 were noted. 
 

5. *PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE AUDIT & RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  
The public minutes and non-public summary of the Audit and Risk Management 
Committee held on 1 July 2013 were noted. 
 

6. *PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE REMUNERATION COMMITTEE  
The public minutes and non-public summary of the Remuneration Committee 
held on 8 July 2013 were noted.  
 

7. ELECTION OF A GOVERNOR TO SERVE ON THE FINANCE AND 
RESOURCES COMMITTEE  
The Chairman noted that there was a vacancy to be filled on the Finance and 
Resources Committee of the Board of Governors and therefore sought 
expressions of interest from the Board.  
 
Jeremy Mayhew being the only Governor indicating his willingness to serve 
was therefore elected to serve on the Finance and Resources Committee for 
the remainder of the corporate year.  
 
RESOVLED – That Jeremy Mayhew be appointed to the serve on the Finance 
and Resources Committee of the Board of Governors of the Guildhall School of 
Music and Drama.  
 

8. PRINCIPAL'S GENERAL REPORT  
The Board received a report of the Principal updating the Board on the 
following areas:-  
 
Quality Assurance Agency (QQA) Report 
The Principal tabled the executive summary of the QAA report regarding the 
application by the School for the grant of degree awarding powers, which had 
arrived on the morning of the Board meeting. He advised that the language 
used to describe the School was very positive and that the School's application 
(which would be considered later in the Autumn) was well-positioned and 
cautious optimism was appropriate regarding a positive outcome before the 
Privy Council, the decision-making body. 
 
Milton Court 
The Principal advised that snagging was underway on the project with a total of 
6098 issues having already been reduced down to 734. He expected the 
majority of those outstanding matters to be resolved prior to the official opening 
on 26 September.  



 
Some Members expressed concern that there had been no arrangements put 
in place to compensate the School if the project was delayed.  
 
National Student Survey 
The Principal reported that the most recent results of the National Student 
Survey were less impressive than in earlier years. The view expressed in the 
Principal's report, that it was essential to identify the reasons for the fall in 
student satisfaction, were endorsed by the Chairman.  
 
Recruitment 
The principal reported that the School had been a little over-optimistic in hoping 
it could fill places on the new Orchestral Artistry course in 13/14 but reported 
that four vacancies in the music department were now filled. Overall student 
recruitment was on target except for postgraduate music, nearly all being 
vacancies in the Orchestral Artistry course. 
 
 

9. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SAFEGUARDING POLICY  
The Board considered a joint report of the Principal and the Town Clerk seeking 
approval to a revised Safeguarding Policy for the School. 
 
The Board agreed a proposal put forward by the Chairman that Christina Coker 
and Marianne Fredericks be appointed as lead governors on safeguarding and 
vulnerable adults.  
 
In response to a Member’s question the Principal responded that vulnerable 
adults were discussed as part of the policy but in the interests of expediting the 
children’s policy it was agreed that an adult policy would follow.  
 
In response to another question, the Principal confirmed the School needed to 
adopt a proactive approach to educating students and current staff on 
safeguarding issues. 
 
The Chairman reported that all governors would receive training, with lead 
governors receiving additional training on a date to be arranged near the end of 
October 2013.  
 
RESOLVED – That, 
 
a) the Child Safeguarding Policy be approved; and 
b) Christina Coker and Marianne Fredericks be appointed lead governors for 
Child Safeguarding and Vulnerable Adults. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions.  
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items.  
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
as follows:- 
 

Item Paragraph 

12-14, 16-22 3 

15 2 

25 7 

26 1&4 

 
 

13. NON PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 13 May 2013 were approved. 
 

14. *NON PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE FINANCE & RESOURCES COMMITTEE  
The non-public minutes of the Finance and Resources Committee meetings 
held on 30 April and 5 September 2013 were noted.  
 

15. *NON PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE AUDIT & RISK MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE  
The non-public minutes of the Audit and Risk Management Committee meeting 
held on 1 July 2013 were noted.  
 

16. *NON PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE REMUNERATION COMMITTEE  
The non-public minutes of the Remuneration Committee meeting held on 8 July 
2013 were noted.  
 

17. FEE SCHEDULE FOR 2014/15  
The Board approved a report of the Principal.  
 

18. GUILDHALL SCHOOL ENTERPRISE BUSINESS PLAN AND UPDATE ON 
ACTIVITY TO DATE  
The Board approved a report of the Assistant Principal.   
 

19. 2014 ACCESS AGREEMENT  
The Board received a report of the Principal.  
 

20. TEACHING AND LEARNING STRATEGY  
The board received a report of the Assistant Principal.  
 

21. DEVELOPMENT OFFICE ANNUAL REPORT 2012/13  



The Board received a report of the Head of Development.  
 

22. DEVELOPMENT REVIEW REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS  
The Board approved a report of the Head of Development.  
 
 

23. FINANCE REVIEW JULY 2013 PERIOD 4, 2013/14 FINANCIAL YEAR  
The Board received a report of the Chief Operating and Financial Office.  
 

24. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

25. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was one urgent item relating to a Tenancy at Will agreement.  
 
Governors Only 
 
 

26. OPERATION PERILLA  
The Board received a verbal update of the Principal. 
 
 

27. SENIOR STAFF ROLES  
The Board received a verbal update of the Principal. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.24pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Rakesh Hira 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1408 
rakesh.hira@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


